¥ 5
e JAN14 2016
any

Chandler - Arizona
Where Values Make The Difference

MEMORANDUM Transportation & Development - Memo No. TDA16-027
DATE: JANUARY 14, 2016
TO: MAYOR AND COUNCIL

THRU: MARSHA REED, ACTING CITY MANAGERW
NACHIE MARQUEZ, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGERF‘N\‘
R.J. ZEDER, TRANSPORTATION & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR:
MARGARET COULTER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS MANAGER Mec—"

FROM: STEVE DIDOMENICO, DEVELOPMENT PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR-UTILITIES ?{s&)

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION NO. 4913 CONSENTING TO MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS
PROGRAM FUNDING AGREEMENTS WITH SALT RIVER PROJECT (SRP)
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE
THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS

RECOMMENDATIONS:  Staff recommends City Council adopt Resolution No. 4913
consenting to Municipal Aesthetics Program Funding Agreements with Salt River Project (SRP)
and authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute the necessary documents.

BACKGROUND: In 1989, SRP implemented the Municipal Aesthetics Program to encourage
partnerships with local municipalities. The Municipal Aesthetics Program provides
municipalities with the opportunity to conduct aesthetic improvements to existing SRP water and
power distribution facilities. Annual allotments of Aesthetics Funds to municipalities are based
upon: irrigation water acreage, the percentage of Salt River Valley Water Users Association
Membership within the municipality, the municipality’s percentage share of total electric
facilities revenue, and the total cost of electric system work accomplished during SRP’s prior
fiscal year period. The City of Chandler has received $40,611,182 in aesthetic funds since the
program’s inception.

On June 4, 2014, members of the City Council Planning, Municipal Ultilities, and Transportation
& Development Subcommittee were briefed regarding a number of proposed aesthetic projects
that had been identified and prioritized by staff. At the regular City Council meeting of
September 11, 2014, seven projects were authorized with an approximate cost of $6,019,000.

On December 10, 2015, members of the City Council Planning, Municipal Utilities, and
Transportation & Development Subcommittee were briefed regarding eight proposed aesthetic
projects that had been identified and prioritized by staff. Based on discussion from the
Subcommittee, a proposed project on Warner Road between Arizona Avenue and McQueen has
been removed since a future developer may be responsible for undergrounding those facilities.
Staft now recommends moving forward with seven projects with an approximate cost of



Memo No. TDA16-027
January 14, 2016
Page 2

$7,137,000 which will result in the removal of 25 poles and 59,388 feet (11.24 miles) of
conductor Citywide. Of this, $6,067,800 must be assigned to projects in order to meet SRP’s
schedule for allocations for this fiscal year or the funds will be forfeited. The proposed projects
are detailed in the attached Municipal Aesthetic Program Funding Agreements, Exhibit 1-7.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: SRP has provided Conceptual Job Estimates of $7,137,000 for
the relocation of the existing SRP overhead facilities at seven locations. These funds will be
appropriated from the City’s available SRP Aesthetics Funds balance which is currently at
approximately $7,450,200. SRP will submit a final account summary to the City after the
agreements are approved so that final engineering design can be completed. Historically, the
Conceptual Job Estimates tend to be below the actual contract amount so that no additional funds
are required.

PROPOSED MOTION: Move City Council adopt Resolution No. 4913 consenting to Municipal
Aesthetics Program Funding Agreements with Salt River Project (SRP) and authorizing the City
Manager or designee to execute the necessary documents.

Attachments: Resolution No. 4913
Projects Summary
Location Map
Municipal Aesthetics Program Funding Agreements Exhibits 1-7, including Letter
with Conceptual Cost Estimates and Illustrative Photos of Locations



RESOLUTION 4913

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHANDLER,
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, CONSENTING TO MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS
PROGRAM FUNDING AGREEMENTS WITH SALT RIVER PROJECT (SRP) AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE
NECESSARY DOCUMENTS BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHANDLER AND SALT
RIVER PROJECT

WHEREAS, from time to time in connection with the aesthetic improvements to Salt River
Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District (SRP) existing facilities, the City of
Chandler (City) desires the relocation of existing facilities, either from on or above the land to
underground or out of the current alignment or landscape; and aesthetic improvements at existing
SRP substations; and

WHEREAS, SRP and the City have agreed to terms and conditions with respect to the Municipal
Aesthetics Program Funding Agreements as detailed as Exhibits 1 through 7 to enable desired
relocations and improvements to occur; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chandler believes that it is in the City’s best interest to consent to these matters.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chandler, Arizona,
as follows:

The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any and all facility relocation and
related agreements in connection with improvements to SRP Facilities pursuant to the SRP
Municipal Aesthetics Funding Agreements, detailed in Exhibits 1 through 7, between the City
of Chandler and the Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, subject to
approval as to form by the Chandler City Attorney.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Council of the City of Chandler, Arizona, this
day of , 2016.

ATTEST:

City Clerk Mayor
CERTIFICATION
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing Resolution No. 4913 was duly passed and

approved by the City Council of the City of Chandler, Arizona, at a regular meeting held on the
day of , 2016, and that a quorum was present thereat.

City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney GA 8



F 3. 2 8. & 5 E .
: £ 2 3 & 3 = : 3
2] W m_. :& m Z (7] o] M
b Py P P z W g M 2
= o o o 2 < S o 4]
w 3
MH LNNH
08 | 62 | 82 | Z2 | 9L | §4 p1-g sdnowo [
ay SO9i :
ANADA1
v, | €2 | 2L | kL | OL | 69
ay S1HOIFH ¥3TANVYHO
99 | 20 | 99 | s9 | 9 | €9 | 29 | 49
ad OoTiLo000
09 | 65 | 85 | 26 | 99 ;99 ¢ ¥S
@y M3340 N3I3NO
€6 | CS 0s | 67 | 8V | LY €1 dNOUD
QY NNVWY3D R \m L
cﬁmbomw\\\\\\\\\\\ oy | Sy | ww | EV | 2V | ¥ \\\
Q¥ S003d -
b1 dNOHD \\\\\\SMWE ge | 26 | 9¢ | s¢ | vE Tm ze | 1€ | o€
LT09IVAL 78 ¥31ANVHO -
aanoww— | 6z | 8z | 2z | 9z | sz | vz | €2 | 2z | 12 _“_ 0z | 61
Q¥ AVY e
o o=
Y o I1dNO™D 8L | L} | 9} | S} _”H: €L | CL | b /Ah 60
euozuy + J9pueyd ay HIANYYM
/% z 2 % @
= 80 | 20 | 90 | S g g 2 T
( ay Loma 2 m fi g
9 “
¥0 | €0 | 20 | 40 2 64N0AD
dVIA DOILLAHLSAYV “
8 dNOUD

HANLAA 4dS

dejp uonedory 133foag d09y)say amnyg JAS



Projects Summary

Project Name (Group 8 on map; Exhibit 1)

Dobson Road between Ray Road and Warner Road Conceptual Estimate-$1,038,600
General Description: Bury existing SRP 12 kV facilities along both sides of Dobson Road from Ray Road
to Warner Road. Remove 1 wood pole, 9330 feet of conductor and overhead devices.

Project Name (Group 9 on map; Exhibit 2)

Kyrene Road between Chandler and Ray — East side Conceptual Estimate-$502,300

General Description: Bury the existing SRP 12kV facilities along the east side of Kyrene Road from Ray
Road Street to Oakland Street. Remove 4308 feet of conductor and overhead devices.

Project Name (Group 10 on map; Exhibit 3)

Airport Blvd — East Side Conceptual Estimate-$389,500

General Description: Bury the existing SRP 12 kV facilities along the east side of Airport Blvd at Ryan
Road. Remove 4 poles, 2100 feet of conductor and overhead devices.

Project Name (Group 11 on map; Exhibit 4)

Ray Road between Arizona Ave and Alma School Conceptual Estimate-$1,121,000
General Description: Bury the existing SRP 12 kV facilities along the North side of Ray Road, Between
Alma School Road and Arizona Avenue. Remove 15 poles, 9900 feet of conductor and overhead devices.

Project Name (Group 12 on map; Exhibit 5)

McQueen Road between Chandler Blvd and Frye Road Conceptual Estimate-$590,400

General Description: Bury the existing SRP 12 kV facilities along McQueen Road between Chandler
Boulevard and Frye Road. Remove 2 poles, 6620 feet of conductor and overhead devices.

Project Name ({Group 13 on map; Exhibit 6)

McClintock Road — Between 202 Freeway and Chandler Blvd.  Conceptual Estimate-$1,713,000
General Description: Bury the existing SRP 12 kV facilities along McClintock Road between 202 Freeway
and Chandler Blvd. Remove 2 poles, 15000 feet of conductor and overhead devices.

Project Name (Group 14 on map; Exhibit 7)

Frye Road between McQueen Road and Consolidated Canal Conceptual Estimate-$1,782,200
General Description: Bury the existing SRP 12 kV facilities along the north side of Frye Road from
McQueen Road to the Consolidated Canal. Remove 1 pole, 11610 feet of conductor and overhead
devices.



Exhibit 1-pg 1

PALY S
P. O. Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025
(602) 236-5900
www.srpnet.com

August 25, 2015

Steve DiDomenico File No.: PSG-103.08.09
City of Chandler Ref No.:  MAPE-1459
Mail Stop 403
P O Box 4008

Chandler, AZ 85244-4008

SUBJECT: DOBSON RD/WARNER TO RAY CONVERSION -
AESTHETICS CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE

Dear Steve,

Per your request dated July 10, 2015, SRP has prepared a new Aesthetics Conceptual Cost Estimate to
bury the existing SRP 12kV facilities along the Dobson Road between Warner Road and Ray Road.
These estimates do not include any 69kV facilities work.

JOB SCOPE:

Underground Conversion: Install approximately 3,000 linear feet of trench and conduit, and
approximately 120 linear feet of bore plus backfill and restoration. Install six (6) single phase pad
mounted devices and 14 new 3-phase devices. Install one (1) new 3-phase underground. Install
approximately 15,465 linear feet of underground primary and feeder aluminum conductor and
approximately 1,200 linear feet of copper conductor. Costs assume SRP has prior rights on ali facilities.

Overhead Removal: Remove approximately 9,330 linear feet of conductor with neutral. Remove one (1)
pole. Remove four (4) overhead single phase transformers and one (1) capacitor. Conversion of SRP
Communications underbuild is not necessary; however, costs to remove the Communications underbuild
are included in the overhead removal costs.

COSTS:
Conceptual cost estimates are prepared under the following assumptions:

1) Standard 2 foot wide X 8 feet deep trench with slurry backfill;

2) 24 inch wide asphalt cut and hot asphalt patch in road;

3) Restoration of area where civil work in road is complete;

4) One Police Officer for duration of construction;

5) Does not include the costs for Joint Trench, Bore or Conduit, which are not fundable through
Aesthetics;

8) Does not include after-hours construction for commercial outages;

7) Does not include private lighting or new streetlights/system costs.

SRP REF # JOB SCOPE COSTS
T2089484 Trench/Conduit $ 271,700
Electrical $ 665,300
Underground Subtotal{ $ 937,000
T2089480 Overhead Removal $ 101,600
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE]| $ 1,038,600




Exhibit 1-pg 2

This Conceptual Cost Estimate is valid through December 23, 2015. Please sign and return the attached
Aesthetics Funding Agreement to me.

Please contact me at (602) 236-3735 or at Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com if you have any questions
regarding the Aesthetics funding.

Sincerely,

%W
anice Cacioppo

Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator
Sent via Email
c: Margaret Coulter, Chandler

V Silvestro
File



Exhibit 1-pg 3

AR Sl
- August 25, 2015
File No.: PSG-103.08.09
RefNo.. MAPE-1459
MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT

Xl CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE [ DEFINITIVE COSTS [} REVISED COSTS

PROJECT NAME:  DOBSON RD/WARNER TO RAY CONVERSION
MUNICIPALITY PROJECT #:

ESTIMATE DATE: 8/2615 VALID THROUGH: 12123116
SRP MUNICIPALITY
SRP REF# JOB SCOPE TRENCH/CONDUIT TRENCH/CONDUIT
T2089484 Trench/Condult $ 271,700 | $ ~
Electrical $ 665,300 | $ 665,300
Underground Subtotal| $ 937,000 | $ 665,300
T2089480 Overhead Removal $ 101,600 | § 101,600
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE| $ 1,038,600 | $ 766,900
CONDITIONS:
o This estimate is valid for 120 days from the date of this agreement after which a revised cost may be determined.
o A Definitive Cost will be sent to the Municipality upon design completion.
o  SRP reserves the right to adjust the estimate to reflect current costs.
o The Municipality's SRP Municipal Aesthetics allocation exposure for this project will not exceed actual costs incurred by
SRP.
o  Any future relocation of the facilities assoclated with this project will be at the cost of those other than SRP, including use of

SRP Municipal Aesthetics funds.
Construction will be done during normal SRP work hours unless otherwise agreed to.
o Lane closures that do notimpede the normal workfiow of traffic will be allowed unless otherwise agreed to.

-]

Power Projects:

o As a condition of the use of SRP Aesthetics funds the Municipality is required to provide SRP with a land right that is

acceptable to SRP for all relocated and new facilities installed on Aesthetics projects.

o If the Municipality requires any additional conduits be placed in the trench an agreement must be in place with SRP prior to

the start of construction.

o If applicable, Telco and CATV will be offered a joint trench opportunity per existing agreements. Joint trench costs for other

utilities are not fundable through the SRP Municipal Aesthetics Program.

o  Municipality streetlight requirements, if applicable, will be provided early in the design process. Streetiight pole installation

and connection costs are the responsibility of the Municipality.

Trench Provider: .. . SRP.. - - Municipality -~ - - {please initial choice of provider) -
Municipality: CITY OF CHANDLER
Print Name: Title:
Approved: Date:
Signature
Declined: Date:
Signature

Please sign and return this Funding Agreement to: Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com

APPROVED AS TO FORM

oo (24

CITY ATTORNEY




Exhibit 1l-pg 4

"350ddNd HYINHLUYd ¥ MO SSINLIH HO AOVHNIIY Hi3HL OL SV NOLLY.INISIUdIY ON SIHVI JuS
"SI0V ONILSIXT ¥NO 40 NOLLYDOT 3HL ‘40 NOILYDIOT LOVXI NV LON LNE ‘0L 3AIND ¥ SY QZU3AISNOD 38 GINOHS SIAILMIOVA TVORILOI 1T GNNOYHOY

< - -
ﬂ : LT | —
3 ’ m
g i g
7 i g i |®
i # |
L ! < g %
, = | i = %,
\ j e |1 Y
i B l s,
/ " i 8 % ]
8 &
g ] f # 2 # g 8 - ;
A H
..................................................... F 5 j R M =
i i g =
N‘.\s % z .,- 2 _ 8 O H
% " I[& T o 4
Q@ . g \/ r vy
% - 2 ....\
% " J
(v M3
=< 3
>
% o0
s
Nv [
% - 7
] Q D %
T e e ]
T
v AV /\
§
Www & mv §
Ly = -
¥-ROSI4E, conolMl L (@ of [
s e p . m._ )
[} [Tr ) ) o) & €]
% = 3
> % / A s% m o L \»\. . ¢
Wﬁ 97 - [ Y, vﬁﬁ% S 19 \ivrh\_ e . $
W« &wm :Hwh.mzi R ¥ ]:nr!r!\\/fw.rl.\wwwvfwft‘zl\w : s 8l 8| sl g BB g -
: g 3 u E -3 ﬁmv
w 2 B & 3 - - i £ 3 = = & AWW
- JPIREISN e vsu e e e ~ - ABNHNYVIRVE by 3 %, D
£ . A
) k]
i | m
E19 .
W 5 E \\N“ =
i T\
ES M
2 e
- T - )
|l— _stvomxu 5/./5
£ \

A



- 'mmnmq ’~

SR -

- Wwamq(

East Side of Dobson Road North of Ray Road




Exhibit 2-pg 1 B % 2

P. 0. Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025
(602) 236-5900
www.srpnet.com

August 25, 2015

Steve DiDomenico File No.: PSG-103.08.09
City of Chandler Ref No.:  MAPE-1461
Mail Stop 403

P O Box 4008

Chandler, AZ 85244-4008

SUBJECT: KYRENE RD-RAY TD TO OAKLAND ST CONVERSION -
AESTHETICS CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE

Dear Steve,

Per your email request dated July 10, 2015, SRP has prepared an Aesthetics Conceptual Cost Estimate
to bury the existing SRP 12kV underbuild facilities on 69kV poles along the east side of Kyrene Road
from just south of Ray Road south OCakland Street.

JOB SCOPE:

Underground Conversion: Install approximately 1,450 linear feet of trench and conduit and
approximately 500 linear feet of bore plus backfill and restoration. Install approximately 6,320 linear feet
of underground primary and feeder aluminum conductor. Install five (5) 3-phase pad mounted devices.
Costs assume SRP has prior rights on all facilities.

Overhead Removal: Remove approximately 4,308 linear feet of conductor with neutral and two (2) pole
mounted devices from the existing 69kV poles. The 69kV poles will not be removed.

COSTS:
Conceptual cost estimates are prepared under the following assumptions:

1) Standard 2 foot wide X 8 feet deep trench with slurry backfill;

2) 24 inch wide asphalt cut and hot asphalt patch in road;

3) Restoration of area where civil work in road is complete;

4) One Police Officer for duration of construction;

5) Does not include the costs for Joint Trench, Bore or Conduit, which are not fundable through
Aesthetics;

6) Does not include after-hours construction for commercial outages;

7) Does not include private lighting or new streetlights/system costs.

SRP REF # JOB SCOPE COSTS
T2092863 Trench/Conduit $ 224,100
Electrical $ 226,300
Underground Subtotal| $ 450,400
T2092861 Overhead Removal $ 51,900
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE] $ 502,300




Exhibit 2-pg 2

This Conceptual Cost Estimate is valid through December 23, 2015. Please sign and return the attached
Aesthetics Funding Agreement to me.

Please contact me at (602) 236-3735 or at Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com if you have any questions
regarding the Aesthetics funding.

Sincerely,

%ﬂa"‘éﬂw-/'
{JJanice Cacioppo

Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator
Sent via Email
c: Margaret Coulter, Chandler

V Silvestro
File



Exhibit 2-pg 3

\]

PTG
) August 25, 2015

File No.: PSG-103.08.09
RefNo.: MAPE-1461
MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT

Xl CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE [] DEFINITIVE COSTS  [[] REVISED COSTS

PROJECT NAME:  KYRENE RD-RAY RD TO OAKLAND ST CONVERSION

MUNICIPALITY PROJECT #:
ESTIMATE DATE: 08/25/16 VALID THROUGH: 12123115
SRP MUNICIPALITY
SRP REF # JOB SCOPE TRENCH/CONDUIT TRENCH/CONDUIT
T2092863 Trench/Conduit $ 224,100 | $ -
Electrical $ 226,300 | $ 226,300
Underground Subtotal| $ 450,400 [ $ 226,300
T2092861 Overhead Removal $ 519001 % 51,900
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE| $ 502,300 | $ 278,200
CONDITIONS:
o This estimate Is valid for 120 days from the date of this agreement after which a revised cost may be determined.
o A Definitive Cost will be sent to the Municipality upon design completion.
o  SRP reserves the right to adjust the estimate to reflect current costs.
o The Municipaiity's SRP Municipal Aesthetics allocation exposure for this project will not exceed actual costs incurred by

SRP.

o Any future relocation of the facilities associated with this project will be at the cost of those other than SRP, including use of
SRP Municipal Aesthetics funds.
o Construction will be done during normal SRP work hours unless otherwise agreed to.
o Lane closures that do not impede the normal workflow of traffic will be aliowed uniess otherwise agreed to.
Power Projects:
o As a condition of the use of SRP Aesthetics funds the Municipality is required to provide SRP with a land right that is
acceptable to SRP for all relocated and new facilities installed on Aesthetics projects.
o If the Municlpality requires any additional conduits be placed in the trench an agreement must be In place with SRP prior to
the start of construction.
o If applicable, Telco and CATV will be offered a joint trench opportunity per existing agreements. Joint trench costs for other
utilities are not fundable through the SRP Municipal Aesthetics Program.
o Municipality streetlight requirements, if applicable, will be provided early In the design process. Streetlight pole instaliation
and connection costs are the responsibility of the Municipality.
Trench Provider: = SRP 7 Municipality " "(please initial choice of provider)
Municipality: CITY OF CHANDLER
Print Name: Title:
Approved: Date:
Signature
Declined: APPROVED AS T et
Signature

St 2t

Please sign and return this Funding Agreement t«tlTY ATTOHNEV

Janice Cacioppo, XCT400 Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com
Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator Office:  602-236-3735

SRP Project Services Fax: 602-629-8390

P O Box 52025

Phoenix, AZ 85072-2026




Exhibit 2-pg 4

®S

4 n !

x i

2 = oA

g / %
T 3 23 S

g

E e

|

i 852

N
f
5
H S B
l
hN
h]
¥ e P 1
5,
1y
112 8108 B104.
o
P
5143
s
TRACTA £
ne
€163
L
o
&
£
ng /
wATE
0287
1 0860 £ W T
/ s [« = {
5235 i
i
063 sz || B0
N i
TR : i
BRRCELG 2!
o i !
= e v
e ) i
s [ 3580 1
N . l? “ P P !
; = F 3 | o » 80 5
PR 3 t 868 | %358 s s
T A | ®
e 4 i s z
It G | ;
I 3 L WDELRIOST
—— &
i PARCELD
By ]
« 56
&
2
g
g
1 H
1501, i 5882 | S978
&QF =

o

areu

35
oy

INBREEND ewoval

THESE PRINTS OF THE SRP OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL FACILITIES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A GUIDE TO, BUT NOT AN EXACT LOCATION OF, THE LOCATION OF OUR EXISTING FACILITIES.

SRP MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TQ THEIR ACCURACY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.



§

East side of Kyrene Road at Oakland




P. 0. Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025
(602) 236-5900

www, srpnet.com

August 25, 2015

Steve DiDomenico File No.: PSG-103.08.09
City of Chandler Ref No.: MAPE-1462
Mail Stop 403

P O Box 4008

Chandler, AZ 85244-4008

SUBJECT: AIRPORT BLVD AND RYAN ROAD CONVERSION —
AESTHETICS CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE

Dear Steve,

Per your email request dated July 10, 2015, SRP has prepared an Aesthetics Conceptual Cost Estimate
to bury the existing SRP 12kV facilities along the east side of Airport Blvd at Ryan Road.

JOB SCOPE:

Underground Conversion: Install approximately 900 linear feet of trench and conduit plus backfill and
restoration. Install approximately 6,900 linear feet of underground primary and feeder aluminum
conductor. Install six (6) 3-phase pad mounted devices and one (1) riser. Costs assume SRP has prior
rights on all facilities.

Overhead Removal: Remove approximately 2,100 linear feet of conductor with neutral and four (4) poles
and associated equipment.

COSsTS:
Conceptual cost estimates are prepared under the following assumptions:

1) Standard 2 foot wide X 8 feet deep trench with slurry backfill;

2) 24 inch wide asphalt cut and hot asphalt patch in road;

3) Restoration of area where civil work in road is complete;

4) One Police Officer for duration of construction;

5) Does not include the costs for Joint Trench, Bore or Conduit, which are not fundable through
Aesthetics;

6) Does not include after-hours construction for commercial outages;

7) Does not include private lighting or new streetlights/system costs.

SRP REF # JOB SCOPE COSTS
T2092941 Trench/Conduit $ 83,200
Electrical $ 268,800
Underground Subtotal{ $ 352,000
T2092936 Overhead Removal $ 37,500
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE| $ 389,500




Exhibit 3-pg 2
This Conceptual Cost Estimate is valid through December 23, 2015. Please sign and return the attached

Aesthetics Funding Agreement to me.

Please contact me at (602) 236-3735 or at Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com if you have any questions
regarding the Aesthetics funding.

:émn/'
Janice Cacioppo
Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator

Sincerely,

Sent via Email

c Margaret Coulter, Chandler
V Silvestro
File



Exhibit 3-pg 3

Dr August 25, 2015

File No.: PSG-103.08.09
Ref No.: MAPE-1462
MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT

X CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE [ DEFINITIVE COSTS ] REVISED COSTS

PROJECT NAME:  AIRPORT BLVD AND RYAN ROAD CONVERSION

MUNICIPALITY PROJECT #:
ESTIMATE DATE: 08/256/16 VALID THROUGH: 12/23/15
SRP MUNICIPALITY
SRP REF# JOB SCOPE TRENCH/CONDUIT TRENCH/CONDUIT
T2092941 Trench/Conduit $ 83,200 (| $ -
Electrical ; $ 268,800 | $ 268,800
Underground Subtotal| $ 352,000 [ $ 268,800
T2092936 Overhead Removal $ 37,600 1{ $ 37,500
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE] $ 389,500 | $ 306,300
CONDITIONS:
o This estimate is valid for 120 days from the date of this agreement after which a revised cost may be determined.
© A Definitive Cost will be sent to the Municipality upon design completion.
o SRP reserves the right to adjust the estimate to reflect current costs.
o The Municipality's SRP Municipal Aesthetics allocation exposure for this project will not exceed actual costs incurred by

SRP.

o Any future relocation of the facilities associated with this project will be at the cost of those other than SRP, including use of
SRP Municipal Aesthetics funds.
©  Construction will be done during normal SRP work hours unless otherwise agreed to.
o Lane closures that do not impede the normal workflow of traffic will be allowed unless otherwise agreed to.
Power e
o As a condition of the use of SRP Aesthetics funds the Municipality is required to provide SRP with a land right that is
acceptable to SRP for all relocated and new facililies installed on Aesthetics projects.
o [f the Municipality requires any additional conduits be placed in the trench an agreement must be in place with SRP prior to
the start of construction.
o If applicable, Telco and CATV will be offered a joint trench opportunity per existing agreements. Joint trench costs for other
utilities are not fundable through the SRP Municipal Aesthetics Program.
©  Municipality streetlight requirements, if applicable, will be provided early in the design process. Streetiight pole installation
and connection costs are the responsibility of the Municipality.
“Trench Provider: ~SRP" "~ " Municipality _“"(pleaseinitial choice of provider)
Municipality: CITY OF CHANDLER
Print Name; Title:
Approved: Date:
Signature
. ASTO FORM
Declined: APPROVE’Q : Va)
Signature = ( W
Qs
Please sign and return this Funding Agreement to: C,\TY ATTORNEY
Janice Cacioppo, XCT400 Janice.Cacioppo@sipnet.com
Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator Office:  602-236-3735
SRP Project Services Fax: 602-629-8390
P O Box 52025

Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025




“IS04UN UYLV ¥ YO SSINLIS HO AOVHNOOY HiAHL O1 SV NOILYLINISTNAIN ON SINYIN JHS
"STULINOVS ONILSIXT HAO 40 NOIYIOT 3HL *J0 NOLLYIOT LOVXI NV LON 108 ‘0L 3GIN9 Y SV G3AISNOD 38 QINOHS STLLIMNIOVA WORILOTE GNOOHONIANN ONY QvIHYIAC diiS 3HL 40 S1NIYd 383HL

E RV AN Y
L INVTIRINTTND

17

f! _g.,
2

<Y
PAR
PARCEL 2
\J
Q

50fest 100feet

Ofeet

% i I
~ ~ SO0 —_— . I v .
e e & NNy o = J%_,I S Ve
s\ 7 5| S
| Q_W‘ =z
& & #n

W
4
/MST
“
N

Exhibit 3-pg 4

=) ~ - TR ,M
= 2l <=l (El_g V/BE=C ﬂ u t.zu@\
xxxxx N = < ——— e ]
— = =) SR
B N AN - AHU - AU,, : \_ - 7 4
i o ,.e/}itl;» - O, o
5 %2 o)
- G\Qv\ﬂnm/ " \/\/ ,m/,,,, /\k\
o @ ¢l mm | o /ﬂb
S A RIE N S
2 | o SV 2
2y 0-¢9115-67 @ ; Z
= O fraie—re W/ D
5 9 % ERN -
i & 7l Mg
g s 3 2 R 3y = @ Cod
g 7 & » o~ & » w N oL




Exhibit 3-pg 5

East side of Airport Blvd South of Germann Road



Exhibit 4-pg 1 Py k

P. O. Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025
(602) 236-5900

www. srpnet.com

August 25, 2015

Steve DiDomenico File No.: PSG-103.08.09
City of Chandler Ref No.: MAPE-1463
Mail Stop 403

P O Box 4008

Chandler, AZ 85244-4008

SUBJECT: RAY RD-ARIZONA AVE TO ALMA SCHOOL CONVERSION —
AESTHETICS CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE

Dear Steve,

Per your email request dated July 10, 2015, SRP has prepared an Aesthetics Conceptual Cost Estimate
to bury the existing SRP 12kV facilities along the north side of Ray Road from Arizona Ave to Alma
School Road.

JOB SCOPE:

Underground Conversion: Install approximately 4,000 linear feet of trench and conduit and
approximately 100 linear feet of bore plus backfill and restoration. install approximately 22,340 linear feet
of underground primary and feeder aluminum conductor, one (1) single phase pad mounted device, nine
(9) 3-phase pad mounted devices and four (4) risers. Costs assume SRP has prior rights on all facilities.

Overhead Removal: Remove approximately 9,900 linear feet of conductor with neutral, 15 poles and
associated equipment, and two (2) pole mounted devices. There are several Telco owned poles at
California Street that will not be removed. There is also an existing APS overhead emergency tie at
California Street that wili require coordination between APS and City of Chandler. The costs associated
with the APS facilities are not fundable through SRP’s Aesthetics program and will be the responsibility of
the City of Chandler.

COSTS:
Conceptual cost estimates are prepared under the following assumptions:

1) Standard 2 foot wide X 8 feet deep trench with slurry backfill;

2) 24 inch wide asphalt cut and hot asphalt patch in road;

3) Restoration of area where civil work in road is complete;

4) One Police Officer for duration of construction;

5) Does not include the costs for Joint Trench, Bore or Conduit, which are not fundable through
Aesthetics;

6) Does not include after-hours construction for commercial outages;

7) Does not include private lighting or new streetlights/system costs.



Exhibit 4-pg 2

SRP REF # JOB SCOPE COSTS
T2093024 Trench/Conduit $ 334,100
Electrical $ 643,100
Underground Subtotal| $ 977,200
T2092998 Overhead Removal $ 143,800
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE| $ 1,121,000

This Conceptual Cost Estimate is valid through December 23, 2015. Please sign and return the attached
Aesthetics Funding Agreement to me.

Please contact me at (602) 236-3735 or at Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com if you have any questions
regarding the Aesthetics funding.

Sincerely,

. ; L 4
Aanice Cacioppo

Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator
Sent via Email
c Margaret Coulter, Chandler

V Silvestro
File



Exhibit 4-pg 3

), August 25, 2015

File No.: PSG-103.08.09
Ref No.: MAPE-1463
MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT

[X] CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE [] DEFINITIVE COSTS [ REVISED COSTS

PROJECT NAME:  RAY RD-ARIZONA AVE TO ALMA SCHOOL CONVERSION
MUNICIPALITY PROJECT #:

ESTIMATE DATE: 08/25/15 VALID THROUGH: 12/23/115
SRP MUNICIPALITY
SRP REF # JOB SCOPE TRENCH/CONDUIT TRENCH/CONDUIT
T2093024 Trench/Conduit $ 334,100 | $ -
Electrical $ 643,100 | $ 643,100
Underground Subtotal| $ 977,200 | $ 643,100
T2092998 Overhead Removal $ 143,800 | $ 143,800
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE| $ 1,121,000 | $ 786,900
CONDITIONS:
o This estimate is valid for 120 days from the date of this agreement after which a revised cost may be determined.
o A Definitive Cost will be sent to the Municipality upon design completion.
o  SRP reserves the right to adjust the estimate to reflect current costs.
o

The Municipality's SRP Municipal Aesthetics allocation exposure for this project will not exceed actual costs incurred by
RP.

o Any fulure relocation of the facilities assoclated with this project will be at the cost of those other than SRP, Including use of
SRP Municipal Aesthetics funds.
o  Construction will be done during normal SRP work hours unless otherwise agreed to.
o Lane closures that do not impede the normal workflow of traffic will be allowed unless otherwlise agreed to.
Power Projects:
o As a condition of the use of SRP Aesthetics funds the Municipality is required to provide SRP with a land right that is
acceptable to SRP for all relocated and new facllities installed on Aesthetics projects.
o If the Municipality requires any additional condults be placed in the trench an agreement must be in place with SRP prior to
the start of construction.
o If applicable, Telco and CATV will be offered a joint trench opportunity per existing agreements. Joint trench costs for other
utilities are not fundable through the SRP Municipal Aesthetics Program.
o Municipality streetlight requirements, If applicable, will be provided early in the design process. Streetlight pole installation
and connection costs are the responsibllity of the Municlpality.
Trench Provider: SRP Municipality (please initial choice of provider)
Municipality: CITY OF CHANDLER
Print Name: Title;
Approved: Date:
Signature
Declined: Date:
Signature APPROVED AS TO Fuw:
Please sign and return this Funding Agreement to: %& - M
Janice Cacioppo, XCT400 Can&T&%N@ernet.com
Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator Office:  602-236-3735
SRP Project Services Fax: 602-629-8390
P O Box 52025

Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025



Exhibit 4-pg 4

s ol .
_ 1S-5kk-21-14
1101
) o 8 583 649 &7 801
285 - 1 e 131 125 25 701 695 661 525 613
1089 e LT I T - PR T = TS - T T N
113 12 10 103 108 107 16 105 104 03 102 01 10 9% @
! s
1085 600
794 782 760 48 % 724 Mz 00 624 sez 660 548 636 624 812
s
- S/
I . " o L
B e o o CWGARY-DR- - e m e e S S
5 : ®
: 14 s 116 i 118 9 0 e w P 124 P 6 2 kS 129
S :
1057 ! A/L/
W ﬁvmr —
: i 613 601
i 795 Ll 1 8 7 725 75 701 595 83 o 43 o 625
i
i
1043 i , N
e3¢ [, o 0 i
3 13 ™
’ A\\n.voé
R-50-118800-A / b3 %%, pz1 a0 W9 2“;“ a a2 AP %s A
6D ras-nioi-s 1029 > - X
R-50-118802-C F 1
12072087 - H g w
50 -4 5 W z £ e
@ G-50-—__-4 5 .
&-50- < A, E s w
L
1015 g 1014 " 3
e SN - - - o EEN
' T . 5 -
re- 1304 PRV VN e N T L
—J S| T
’ PR- | o
- 1303 of S % ® iy 3
' ™ aiw ¢ W [T UUAL.-1. \MSOURE OO o= TN > IR L
9 & §— S o
g 3-266A  {QAN o @ 7 ) (F) 3-2884 3R 3-2664 «n
- TH=TTZY * H -
b 90080, 4 IVRAY E - = - .\\) — g
; -~
i <\W\/ 8 //4\.\ //ll\\\ R P N
% -
. z o
T I e - ~
i
1 [ W 1 : 5 3 3 1
— :
@
0t 4% @
b4 0
TRACTC A%,O @
—_—— s a3 o7 || eas 28 615 o @
&) 785 * <0
N— 'W\l”
<
959 L}
-4 I M— e e TR o - - e :41 |
S
2 i 2 % o 2 » ] 3 =
W 12 0
T84S
670 656 642 628 81 800
812 800 955 788 &6&6@ 770 PR 698 661
820 R QO

THE LOCATION OF QUR EXISTING FACILITI

7O, BUT NOT AN EXACT LOCATION OF,
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

UNTS OF THE SRP OVERHEAD AND UNDEMm*&@TMmS AGU;
A RAQY OR Fi



S VWPARK AVE - o e et e e et o o N~
& | . ~
5 ) 2 4 @ L “ a3 42 Ab @ _m 1100 -
L] 48 =
S-5L+21-15 , “w ®
! / o
| / AN / ! s
53! / w | ! sy ‘. - ™
/07X % 5 i o _am ﬁ A lhx eor | e
— . S————— 0 R W 1S 7 (N
T 4] \ > N ~ N
T [ IR odw | A e KW b ] + EY
| /4 N VAR AN E :
@ 1) i
"
0 2 . s &
M @ e 00 % @ 8 o e A e W L AE g ] et
Q. i
1
3 3 e o e e o o o s e
..n n 2 ] _ L3 7 % 3 “
u_m ) : s H
. ; :
4 \ ! \ / \\ \\ \. w I
H 7 5 s7 N /s w N L 485 “w ot !
——) s o 7 H o g |/ & _ '
|||||||| WaZ -~ S o moido oo =i e !
& 78y - TIE . O _
E W. @é‘ 1-24 T\es " Lo ° R quo‘»/o A.qu : - “
st & W ; s s I o g : 3 i
o® 3 : °5 WD B %ﬁr $ i p %
: e ‘o % : ) :
g & # ! Lo i e 4 O &
< L. 5 w & — - £ | so-imerc M £
3 @ 4 BB /\ 04 @ s~ _fl | 3
i \W g e ——] 2
X i 1 N VA e .
A 1001 f
s R 1o ot z
L /g \\ A ::2'» T @v\\
b ™ ' = KPS EMERGENCY HE™ §
m 3-2684 [k £y T oY N er-1sis 3y . _
- Riv¥ 0
R A : 5 A A o \
A - ® : A A A i
' 8 @
(] % fs “ 0. _ I a N o i P .o @ 5 5 o
M y /« ] 23 , \./;\\\\\/{.\\ 1 - 4“0 N o am,oz,ﬂur
Mot ,.Mrm AN Mo a1 a1 " c,&/% 199 5 1 W 0&4@/
® 0 7 215 OA\ 0 115
PR o
595 5% 503 503 M 465 S ——
97 !
9 ] 5 — & Pre 3 35 » k4 » 46 8 s
L 955 [
R A A - z i - - 214 00 198 1w 156 "2 [F) i
1l mn n NWA/ e %8 »7 266 265 Pl F=l 2 1 /
o/ama =z et e OHANNON ST ]
59 /Vd/wog 564 848 532 518 500 498 480 464 448 432 X n
/Nw &
L/ NS Jo A . 5 . . .
| S A - e e i 1 e WSHANNON-ST - o+ R ..
z ™ i
™~ .. Toa - Tar Tae e ne (e P T ]

LOCATION OF QUR EXISTING FACILITI

, TH

[TNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

UNTS OF THE SRP OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL FACILITIES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A GUIDE TO, BUT NOT AN EXACT LOCATION OF,
SRP MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THEIR ACCURACY OR Fi



Exhibit 4-pg 6

North Side of Ray Road West of Arizona Ave




Exhibit 5-pg 1 Py

P. O. Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025
(602) 236-5900
www.srpnet.com

September 29, 2015

Steve DiDomenico File No.: PSG-103.08.09
City of Chandler Ref No.: MAPE-1478
Mail Stop 403

P O Box 4008

Chandler, AZ 85244-4008

SUBJECT: MCQUEEN — CHANDLER TO FRYE CONVERSION -
AESTHETICS CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE

Dear Steve,

Per your request SRP has prepared an Aesthetics Conceptual Cost Estimate to bury the existing SRP
12KV underbuild facilities on 69kV poles along the east side of McQueen Road from Chandler Boulevard
to Frye Road. This conversion will include two crossings of McQueen to the west side and a crossing of
Frye Road.

JOB SCOPE:

Underground Conversion: Install approximately 1,450 linear feet of trench and conduit and bore
approximately 400 linear feet. SRP responsible for backfill and restoration if performing these activities.
SRP to install approximately one (1) single phase pad mounted device, approximately six (6) three phase
pad mounted devices, approximately 3 risers, and approximately 6,650 linear feet of underground primary
and feeder aluminum conductor. The area borders on APS area so will required coordination with that
utility. Any costs associated with APS or joint use facilities are not fundable through the Aesthetics
program.

Overhead Removal: SRP to remove approximately 6,620 linear feet of conductor with neutral, two (2)
pole(s), and two (2) pole mounted device(s).

Streetlights:
COSTS:
Conceptual cost estimates are prepared under the following assumptions:

1) Standard 2 foot wide X 8 feet deep trench with slurry backfill;

2) 24 inch wide asphalt cut and hot asphalt patch in road;

3) Restoration of area where civil work in road is complete;

4) One Police Officer for duration of construction;

5) Does not include the costs for Joint Trench, Bore or Conduit, which are not fundable through
Aesthetics;

6) Does not include after-hours construction for commercial outages;

7) Does not include private lighting or new streetlights/system costs.



Exhibit 5-pg 2

SRP REF # JOB SCOPE COSTS
T2101544 Trench/Conduit $ 213,700
Electrical $ 304,900
Underground Subtotal| $ 518,600
T2101549 Overhead Removal $ 71,800
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE| $ 590,400

This Conceptual Cost Estimate is valid through January 27, 2016. Please sign and return the attached
Aesthetics Funding Agreement to me.

Please contact me at (602) 236-3735 or at Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com if you have any questions
regarding the Aesthetics funding.

Sincerely,

%WLM
Janice Cacioppo

Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator

Sent via Email
c Margaret Coulter, Chandler
V Silvestro

File



Exhibit 5-pg 3

), September 29, 2015

File No.: PSG-103.08.09
RefNo.: MAPE-1478
MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT

CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE [ DEFINITIVE COSTS [ REVISED COSTS

PROJECT NAME:  MCQUEEN ~ CHANDLER TO FRYE CONVERSION
MUNICIPALITY PROJECT #:

ESTIMATE DATE: 09/29/16 VALID THROUGH: 01/2716
SRP MUNICIPALITY
SRP REF # JOB SCOPE TRENCH/CONDUIT TRENCH/CONDUIT
T2101544 Trench/Conduit $ 213,700 | $ -
Electrical $ 304,900 | $ 304,900
Underground Subtotal| $ 518,600 | $ 304,900
T2101549 Overhead Removal $ 71800 | $ 71,800
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE!} $ 590,400 | $ 376,700
CONDITIONS:
o This estimate is valid for 120 days from the date of this agreement after which a revised cost may be determined.
o A Definitive Cost will be sent to the Municipality upon design completion.
o SRP reserves the right to adjust the estimate to reflect current costs.
o The Municipality's SRP Municipal Aesthetics allocation exposure for this project will not exceed actual costs incurred by SRP.
o Any future relocation of the facilities associated with this project will be at the cost of those other than SRP, including use of
SRP Municipal Aesthetics funds.
o  Construction will be done during normal SRP work hours unless otherwise agreed to.
o Lane closures that do not impede the normal workflow of traffic wilt be allowed unless otherwise agreed to.

Power Projects:

©  Asacondition of the use of SRP Aesthetics funds the Municipality is required to provide SRP with a land right that is acceptable
to SRP for all relocated and new facliities installed on Aesthetics projects.
o [f the Municipality requires any additional conduits be placed in the trench an agreement must be in place with SRP prior to
the start of construction.
o [f applicable, Telco and CATV will be offered a joint trench opportunity per existing agreements. Joint trench costs for other
utilities are not fundable through the SRP Municipal Aesthetics Program.
o Municipality streetlight requirements, If applicable, will be provided early in the design process. Streetlight pole installation and
connection costs are the responsibility of the Municipality.
CTrevich Providér:  SRP " “Munigipality " "please initial choice of provider)
Municipality: CITY OF CHANDLER
Print Name: Title:
Approved: Date:
Signature
Declined: ACDD xS TO EQRWI
Signature "“'""_‘OVEE A
Pi i d return this Funding Agreement to % ﬂ M e
ease sign and return this :
CITY ATTORNEY
Janice Cacioppo, XCT400 Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com
Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator Office:  602-236-3735
SRP Project Services Fax: 602-629-8390

P O Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025




Exhibit 5-pg 4

339y,
o

s "t E s

£ CONSIDERED AS A GUIDE TO, BUT NOT AN EXACT LOCATION OF, THE LOCATION OF OUR EXISTING FACILITIES.

z
i
R
o
4
8
USRS

o~y

THESE PRINTS OF THE SRP OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL FAGILITIES SHOULD B

e Y Y YT NN Y Y

L,
%

s

MCQUEEI\}-CHANDLER TO FRYE

[2-2 CONVERSION
ve e B ZE-35-05

{Convert OH and streetlights including 2
crossings of McQueen and Frye Road
crossing.

=5
L3
&
32
0"
NP

&
N

I

n

B

\
e e
S_/nq

RACY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

SRP MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THEIR ACCU!




Exhibit 5-pg 5

East side of McQueen Road South of Chandler Blvd



Exhibit 6-pg 1 p Ry <

P. O. Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025
(602) 236-5900
www.srpnet.com

October 13, 2015

Steve DiDomenico File No.: PSG-103.08.09
City of Chandler Ref No.:  MAPE-1487
Mail Stop 403

P O Box 4008

Chandler, AZ 85244-4008

SUBJECT: MCCLINTOCK - BUTLER TO MORELOS CONVERSION -
AESTHETICS CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE

Dear Steve,

Per your request SRP has prepared an Aesthetics Conceptual Cost Estimate to bury the existing SRP
12kV dual circuit underbuild facilities on 69kV poles along the east side of McClintock Road from Butler to
Morelos.

JOB SCOPE:

Underground Conversion: SRP to install approximately 1,165 linear feet of trench and conduit and
approximately 100 linear feet of bore. SRP responsible for backfill and restoration. SRP will utilize existing
spare conduit which reduces the trench, conduit, and bore quantities. SRP to install approximately one (1)
single phase pad mounted device, five (5) three phase pad mounted devices, one (1) risers;
approximately 50 linear feet of underground primary and feeder aluminum conductor, and approximately
23,490 linear feet of feeder copper conductor. Copper conductor is required due to proximity to Airpark
Substation.

Overhead Removal: SRP to remove approximately 15,000 linear feet of conductor with neutral,
approximately 2 poles, and one (1) pole mounted devices.

COSTS:
Conceptual cost estimates are prepared under the following assumptions:

1) Standard 2 foot wide X 8 feet deep trench with slurry backfill;

2) 24 inch wide asphalt cut and hot asphalt patch in road;

3) Restoration of area where civil work in road is complete;

4) One Police Officer for duration of construction;

5) Does not include the costs for Joint Trench, Bore or Conduit, which are not fundable through
Aesthetics;

6) Does not include after-hours construction for commercial outages;

7) Does not include private lighting or new streetlights/system costs.

SRP REF # JOB SCOPE COSTS
T2099303 Trench/Conduit $ 124,800
Electrical $ 1,486,700
Underground Subtotal| $ 1,611,500
T2099298 Overhead Removal $ 101,500
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE| $ 1,713,000




Exhibit 6-pg 2
This Conceptual Cost Estimate is valid through February 10, 2016. Please sign and return the attached

Aesthetics Funding Agreement to me.

Please contact me at (602) 236-3735 or at Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com if you have any questions
regarding the Aesthetics funding.

Sincerely,

Q’d/ﬂuct’&u’”.;
Janice Cacioppo

Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator

Sent via Email
(o Margaret Coulter, Chandler
V Silvestro

File



Exhibit 6-pg 3

) October 13, 2015

FileNo.: PSG-103.08.09
RefNo.: MAPE-1487
MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT

CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE [ DEFINITIVE COSTS [ ] REVISED COSTS

PROJECT NAME:  MCCLINTOCK ~ BUTLER TO MORELOS CONVERSION
MUNICIPALITY PROJECT #:

ESTIMATE DATE: 10/13/15 VALID THROUGH: 02/10/16
SRP MUNICIPALITY
SRP REF # JOB SCOPE TRENCH/CONDUIT TRENCH/CONDUIT
T2099303 Trench/Conduit $ 124800 | $ -
Electrical $ 1,486,700 | $ 1,486,700
Underground Subtotal| $ 1611500} $ 1,486,700
T2099288 Overhead Removal $ 101,500 | $ 101,500
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE]| $ 1,713,000 | $ 1,588,200
CONDITIONS:
o This estimate is valid for 120 days from the date of this agreement after which a revised cost may be determined.
o A Definitive Cost will be sent to the Municipality upon design completion.
o  SRP reserves the right to adjust the estimate to reflect current costs.
o  The Municipality's SRP Municipal Aesthetics allocation exposure for this project will not exceed actual costs incurred by SRP.
o  Any future relocation of the facilities associated with this project will be at the cost of those other than SRP, including use of

c o

SRP Municipal Aesthetics funds.
Construction will be done during normal SRP work hours unless otherwise agreed to.
Lane closures that do not impede the normal workflow of traffic will be allowed unless otherwise agreed to.

Power Projects:

o  Asacondition of the use of SRP Aesthetics funds the Municipality Is required to provide SRP with a land right that is acceptable
to SRP for all relocated and new facilities installed on Aesthetics projects.
o If the Municipality requires any additional conduits be placed in the trench an agreement must be in place with SRP prior to
the start of construction.
o [f applicable, Telco and CATV will be offered a joint trench opportunity per existing agreements. Joint trench costs for other
utilities are not fundable through the SRP Municipal Aesthetics Program.
o Municipality streetlight requirements, if applicable, will be provided early in the design process. Streetlight pole installation and
connection costs are the responsibility of the Municipality.
““Trench Provider:  SRP__ "Municipality " "(please initial choice of provider)
Municipality: CITY OF CHANDLER
Print Name: Title:
Approved: Date:
Signature
Declined: ADDO te:
Signature ”rrnOVBB ASTO FOxiiv;
% N
Please sign and return this Funding Agreement to: a m .
CITY ATTORNFY o
Janice Cacioppo, XCT400 Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com
Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator Office:  602-236-3735
SRP Project Services Fax: 602-629-8390

P O Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025




Exhibit 6-pg 4

u
©

THESE PRINTS OF THE SRP GVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL FACILITIES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A GUIDE TOQ, BUT NOT AN EXACT LOCATION OF, THE LOCATION OF QUR EXISTING FACI
SRP MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THEIR ACCURACY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.



Exhibit 6-pg 5

side of McClintock Road North of Morelas




[

R

P. 0. Box 52025
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025
(602) 236-5900
www.srpnet.com

October 19, 2015

Steve DiDomenico File No.: PSG-103.08.09
City of Chandler Ref No.:  MAPE-1490
Mail Stop 403

P O Box 4008

Chandler, AZ 85244-4008

SUBJECT: FRYE RD - MCQUEEN TO CONSOLIDATED CANAL CONVERSION -
AESTHETICS CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE

Dear Steve,

Per your request SRP has prepared an Aesthetics Conceptual Cost Estimate to bury the existing SRP
12KV facilities underbuilt on SRP 69kV poles along the north side of Frye Road from McQueen east to the
Consolidated Canal at Shultz Substation. This work will also move the existing SRP Communications
underbuild to the static position along that same pole line.

JOB SCOPE.

Underground Conversion: Install approximately 4,500 linear feet of trench and conduit. If SRP does
trench and conduit, SRP will be responsible for backfill and restoration. SRP to install approximately

four (4) single phase pad mounted devices, seven (7) three phase pad mounted devices, seven (7) risers,
approximately 3,050 linear feet of underground primary and feeder aluminum conductor, and
approximately 13,500 linear feet of feeder copper conductor. Copper conductor is required due to
proximity to Shultz Substation.

Overhead Removal: SRP to remove approximately 11,610 linear feet of conductor with neutral, and
approximately one (1) pole, one (1) pole mounted device, four (4) primary risers, and four (4)
transformers.

SRP Communications: Install OPGW fiber in the static position at top of 69kV poles and remove ADSS
and 50 pair copper underbuild from Shultz Substation to 69kV pole P-6A for SRP Communications.

COSTS:
Conceptual cost estimates are prepared under the following assumptions:

1) Standard 2 foot wide X 8 feet deep trench with slurry backfill;

2) 24 inch wide asphalt cut and hot asphalt patch in road,

3) Restoration of area where civil work in road is complete;

4) One Police Officer for duration of construction,

5) Does not include the costs for Joint Trench, Bore or Conduit, which are not fundable through
Aesthetics;

6) Does notinclude after-hours construction for commercial outages;

7) Does not include private lighting or new streetlights/system costs.



Exhibit 7-pg 2

SRP REF # JOB SCOPE COSTS
T2105041 Trench/Conduit $ 374,700
Electrical $ 1,131,400
Underground Subtotal| $ 1,506,100
T2105134 Overhead Removal $ 106,100
TBD SRP Communications - OPGW $ 170,000
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE; $ 1,782,200

This Conceptual Cost Estimate is valid through February 16, 2016. Please sign and return the attached
Aesthetics Funding Agreement to me.

Please contact me at (602) 236-3735 or at Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com if you have any questions
regarding the Aesthetics funding.

. ; <
Janice Cacioppo
Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator

Sincerely,

Sent via Email

c: Margaret Coulter, Chandler
V Silvestro
M Unser
N Reber

File



Exhibit 7-pg 3

A2

QOctober 19, 2015
File No.: PS$G-103.08.09
Ref No.: MAPE-1490
MUNICIPAL AESTHETICS PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT

CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE [ DEFINITIVE COSTS  [] REVISED COSTS

PROJECT NAME: FRYE RD —~ MCQUEEN TO CONSOLIDATED CANAL CONVERSION
MUNICIPALITY PROJECT #:

ESTIMATE DATE: 101915 VALID THROUGH: 02/16/16
SRP MUNICIPALITY
SRP REF # JOB SCOPE TRENCH/CONDUIT TRENCH/CONDUIT
T2105041 Trench/Conduit $ 374,700 | $ -
Electrical $ 1,131,400 | $ 1,131,400
Underground Subtotal| $ 1,606,100 [ $ 1,131,400
T2105134 Overhead Removal $ 106,100 | $ 106,100
8D SRP Communications - OPGW $ 170,000 | $ 170,000
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE; $ 1,782,200 | $ 1,407,500
CONDITIONS:
o  This estimate Is valid for 120 days from the date of this agreement after which a revised cost may be determined.
o A Definitive Cost will be sent to the Municipality upon design completion.
o  SRP reserves the right to adjust the estimate {o reflect current costs.
o  The Municipality's SRP Municipal Aesthetics allocation exposure for this project will not exceed actual costs incurred by SRP.
o Any future relocation of the facllities assoclated with this project will be at the cost of those other than SRP, including use of

SRP Municipal Aesthsetics funds.
Construction will be done during normal SRP work hours unless otherwise agreed to.
Lane closures that do not impede the normal workflow of traffic will be allowed unless otherwise agreed to.

(-3 -]

Power Projects:

o Asacondition of the use of SRP Aesthetics funds the Municipality is required to provide SRP with a fand right that is acceptable
to SRP for all relocated and new facilities instalied on Aesthetics projects.

o If the Municipality requires any additional conduits be placed in the trench an agreement must be In place with SRP prior to
the start of construction.

o If applicable, Telco and CATV will be offered a Joint trench opportunity per existing agreements. Joint trench costs for other
utilities are not fundable through the SRP Municipal Aesthetics Program.

o  Municipality streetlight requirements, if applicable, will be provided early In the design process. Streetlight pole installation and

connection costs are the responsibility of the Municipality.

Trench Provider: SRP Municipality (please Initial choice of provider)
Municipality: CITY OF CHANDLER
Print Name: Title:
Approved: Date:
Signature
Declined: Date:
Signature

Please sign and return this Funding Agreement to:

Janice Cacioppo, XCT400 Janice.Cacioppo@srpnet.com
Municipal Aesthetics Program Administrator Office: 602-236-3735

SRP Project Services Fax: 602-629-8390

P O Box 52025

Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025

APPROVED AS TO FORM

LA

CITY ATTORNEY (N7




Exhibit 7-pg 4

854

il

gt

4

529}

TN

P%ltmxm K3

B s S s

56 D RSO0 S
1. \ AT A € WY veaz-t N
- - W -
)‘Mo x)\i utmww«w«w&\ﬁ m ﬁ& »Lq%m.wv J7 2T ZWQ
& Dz N mme / S
RV e NI} L ﬂ\\m/ our/(ar me”(d o eoot oVt Sv9}
/i}ii/ !
yig0-Tdd NI
P E—— W YL s — e S
—
@ WMSSTQ ” s S
< V-6¥910r-L8 ] (23] 8294 bz9) -
M| g
oo bl o
© LB Wt
S | e e S N L m
™ e
e S E I
NLOVHL .
e wi 15k g5 33 €94 9 v 728 6.1 " ey
1194

8 164




vy

Exhibit 7-pg 5

1ol 1571 W 1enl 12vt Lt 1ork
) 182} L8} 1961 1561 bhes
AV e
%z
6% 0z
1z w2 o 962 sez e 508 0e L e
e e s e i BT e £ [ B s P E [, e - B iRt
N
O =
i )o/ﬁx/ o S dSveEl
\w,v\w o) 0S¥} oyl oeyl 0zyh (1373 g} o ! - 15949 084 o%ed 2453 orel
-~ \%mv) o8t ozvt & &
o 5 <
W z 2
82 14
o oz a e | £z w w | w a1z e e S e W
P o 7 = -, . * et N
- < e~ ™ hY
S A&, Vi 20 2 ) 55
v ! AEY 7 CONGRY Sy < Vv
,%0@ Aoj,\\v R %Lé&/\ Bl vasz-c Q¥ @,mw.\ NN Y R
- L 4 ‘:oXE j LA TN BEIIVEL = SISV ml —F
- ;
- — ¢ 6ty Ievi 251 frd I 1 Sivl
. © GGr1 15¥1 a4 {43 3 §e¥ i \@mo \\mn@ 6951
w T Nl A~ i&\\,f.x\\ N \\F . ) . <
109¢ g N NG N Sy
L _ we - e ste ®E | 4o 20g 506 oe | e e o
veh ‘ Lt T 8t
e ol - T
. e ) I
N L e i e | G ALIND L )
. N ; [ — ——
— :
Loy — W o | o | o bl | YERL L ooevh | oggp | ozew | S | WL L O
wok | g ow | zom | |85
009+ o
oz B G
e J e R I Wt e S ) BN IS I T
o - £ee ! i8¢ we | |
] mﬂ._ ™ e e e S
2w o
! - S we | e
b5z oh e .
e e
w e e y p——
— e
| _ 80V
1081 cool e I
05z 5 ot A T
; 562 —_— e e
i i I ] m
P 8 S R o /




Exhibit 7-pg 6

s1g
2 e ug gle e \ ol
e e e e ot et e e
ac 09 ovel 0eeh 02€+ oL
£ e 1ze oz
o - : " ", P 1
P R s
N \
ot ; )
% o V00 e G 0/ vese§ o«@«& S
3
- : —, ; [w)
P — WP o= e Tl % pes = BTTAN S & ) \\w »\.c\»%ww
S\
o o | oo | | | B0 ST syl v | oo | o st | 1w || w ! s wwvxk N o ./;ll! { S
} 1564 o > o0 — \\v7/w ETO-3 ) ‘oL
: . AN e
™ N P A Bz s A g8
266 868" 668 | 00w = WAt /| o~ N i N, N
29 S 129 24 o
N i 819
e e A GAANIOF sz
= ; o s - @ AANED T
€48 i
L gl o
— wo |zl @ | owa | oo | e |z s 612 i % e
e . 8071 va2y 09z} S 109
wer | 7 w | @ i TR
95¢4 © 08¢ 182
- 100 90p Sov g £y oy 14 ele th w 208 665
ﬁ W oty Sy T e 510 %9 i 569
, I : g
n i 502
S e LS OOYIHO F - ” %
— T . 869 ves
...... T a— e £09 562
6521 gy | G0 | S : g
] e |k ; £
[ 9523 E | &6 o
R ———— | 4 e -
1921 i [ beLl £ H I
3 ) ¥ g
% ﬁ v - o1y ar ! %6 U
@ w| w| el Tl 5 z e
I ) m & . 152 , 852 o
2 e ODNOHD - i n a0 ¥09 ; e




Exhibit 7-pg 7

North side of Frye Road east of McQueen Road



